No. 321, A.]

[Published June 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 443.

AN ACT relating to text books for use in the common schools of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Text books, how selected. Section 1. Section 440, chapter 27, statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 440. The board shall determine what text books shall be used in the school, make a list of such books, file a copy thereof with the clerk and keep a copy of such list posted in the school house. When text books shall have been so adopted * * * they shall not be changed for the period of three years * * *.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1905.

No. 133, A.]

[Published June 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 444.

AN ACT to provide for the punishment of persons responsible for, or contributing to the delinquency of children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Persons responsible for delinquency, how punished. Section 1. In all cases where any child shall be a delinquent child, as defined by the statutes of this state, the parent or parents, legal guardian, or person having the custody of such child, or any